

ARGUED ON NOV. 20, 2023

No. 23-3190

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,
Defendant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
District Court No. 23-cr-257 (Chutkan, J.)

**RESPONSE FOR THE UNITED STATES
IN OPPOSITION TO REHEARING**

J.P. COONEY
Deputy Special Counsel

JACK SMITH
Special Counsel

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
RAYMOND N. HULSER
Counselors to the Special Counsel

MOLLY GASTON
THOMAS P. WINDOM
Senior Assistant Special Counsels

JAMES I. PEARCE
JOHN M. PELLETTIERI
Assistant Special Counsels

CECIL W. VANDEVENDER
Assistant Special Counsel
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Rm. B-206
Washington, D.C. 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS.....	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	2
I. The Defendant’s Extrajudicial Statements.	2
II. The Order Under Review.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Rehearing En Banc Is Unwarranted	8
A. The Court’s decision does not conflict with <i>Brown</i> or <i>Ford</i>	9
B. The Court’s decision does not conflict with First Amendment cases drawn from unrelated contexts.	13
C. The Court’s assessment of the factual record does not warrant further review.	15
II. Panel Rehearing Is Unwarranted.....	16
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Gentile v. State Bar of Nevada</i> , 501 U.S. 1030 (1991)	9
<i>In re Long-Distance Tel. Serv. Fed. Excise Tax Refund Litig.</i> , 751 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	9
<i>Landmark Commc'ns, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 435 U.S. 829 (1978)	6, 11
<i>Pennekamp v. Florida</i> , 328 U.S. 331 (1946)	6
<i>Sheppard v. Maxwell</i> , 384 U.S. 333 (1966)	14
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	13
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 218 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2000)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Ford</i> , 830 F.2d 596 (6th Cir. 1987)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Koubriti</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 891 (E.D. Mich. 2004)	10
<i>United States v. Trump</i> , -- F.4th --, 2023 WL 8813752 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 8, 2023)... 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17	

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 9

Fed. R. App. P. 40(a)(2) 16
